FORT SILL — CHIRICAHUA — WARM SPRING — APACHE TRIBE
PHONE: (580) 588-2298 / 2314 - FAX: (580) 588-3133
TOLL FREE: 1-877-826-0726
43187 US Highway 281 - APACHE, OKLAHOMA 73006-8038

RECEIVED

Transmitted Via Fax (202-219-3008) and First Class Mail FEB 29 2016

DOI/AS-IA/OFA
Washington, DC

Office of Federal Acknowledgment
MS-34B-SIB

1951 Constitution Avenue. NW
Washington, D.C. 20240

Re:  Petition for Federal Acknowledgment
Piro/Manso/Tiwa Indian Tribe of the Pueblo of San Juan Guadalupe

Dear Sirs:

I am writing on behalf of the Fort Sill — Chiricahua Warm Springs- Apache Tribe (FSA Tribe) in
my capacity as Tribal Chairperson regarding the Federal Acknowledgement Application of the
group called the Piro/Manso/Tiwa Indian Tribe of the Pueblo of San Juan Guadalupe. This group
apparently filed an application or a supplemental application for Federal Acknowledgement on or
about September 29, 2015. Apparently your office sent out a Notice for Comment on this Petition
on or about November 28. 2015.

We have checked our records and we have found that the FSA Tribe has not received any notice
from the Office of Federal Acknowledgment or any other entity of the Department of the Interior
regarding this proposed Petition. We have reviewed the notification list that your office published
on-line and we see that our Tribe was not included on that list.

Under 25 U.S.C. § 83.22(b)(2)(1V) the Office of Federal Acknowledgement must “notify any
recognized tribe and any petitioner that appears to have a historical or present relationship with the
petitioner or that may otherwise be considered to have a potential interest in the acknowledgment
determination.” We believe based on this criteria, your office sent notice of this petition to the
Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo (Tigua Tribe). Although it is not clear what lands the Piro/Manso/Tiwa
Indian Tribe of the Pueblo of San Juan Guadalupe is claiming as their aboriginal territory, they are
headquartered in Dona Ana County. New Mexico. while the Tigua Tribe’s lands are located in El
Paso, Texas; that city does border Dona Ana County.

The FSA Tribe’s “Reservation” is located in Luna County, New Mexico which is also located
adjacent 10 Dona Ana County. Thus as with the Tigua Tribe, the FSA Tribe should have also
received notice. Besides the modern day physical connection and location our Tribe has with the
Piro/Manso/Tiwa Indian Tribe of the Pueblo of San Juan Guadalupe’s headquarters in Las Cruses,
New Mexico; Las Cruses is also located the aboriginal territory and former reservation lands of
the FSA Tribe as set out by the U.S. Indian Claims Commission and U.S. Court of Claims in Fon

Sill Apache Tribe et. al v. United States, /9 Ind. Cl. Comm. 212; 25 Ind. Cl. Comm. 382 26 Ind
Cl. Comm. 198; and United Siates v. Fort Sill Apache et. al. 480 F.2d 819; and 533 F.2d 531.

MOUNTAIN SPIRIT DANCER
Mountain Spint Dancer represents the Mountain Spirit Ceremony which is used by the Chiricahua and Warm Springs Apache. it was given 10 the
Apaches by the Mountain Spirits for blessings, protection, curing. and warding off disease. The Ceremony is still used today %






FAX TRANSMISSION
March 11, 2016

TO: Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs
Office of Federal Ackriowledgment

Phone:
Fax: (202)-219-3008

From: Jeff Haozous Chairman, Fort Sill Apache Tribe
Phone: (580) 588-2298

Please see attached correspondence.
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FORT SILL - CHIRICAHUA - WARM SPRING - APACHE TRIBE
PHONE: (580) 588-2298 / 2314 + FAX: (580) 588-3133
TOLL FREE: 1-877-826-0726
43187 US Highway 281 + APACHE, OKLAHOMA 73006-8038

RECEIVED

MAR 1 8 2016

DOVAS-A10FA
Washinglan, pc

March 11, 2016

Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs

Attn: Office of Federal Acknowledgment
Mailstop MS-34B-SIB

1951 Constitution Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20240

Dear Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs:

This letter formally requests that the Fort Sill Apache Tribe (“Tribe”) be granted “interested
party” status as you review the acknowledgment petition for Petitioner # 005, Piro/Manso/Tiwa Indian
Tribe of the Pueblo of San Juan Guadalupe (“Petitioner”).

Title 25, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 83, Procedures for Establishing That an American
Indian Group Exists as an Indian Tribe (25 CFR Part 83), states:

Interested party means any person, organization or other entity who can
establish a legal, factual or property interest in an acknowledgment
determination and who requests an opportunity to submit comments or
evidence or to be kept informed of general actions regarding a specific
petitioner. “Interested party” includes the governor and attorney general of the
state in which a petitioner is located, and may include, but is not limited to, local
governmental units, and any recognized Indian tribes and unrecognized Indian
groups that might be affected by an acknowledgement determination.

25 CFR 83.22 (b)(2)(iv) requires that notice be provided to "[a]ny recognized tribe. .that appears to have
a historical or present relationship with the petitioner or that may otherwise be considered to have a
potential interest in the acknowledgment determination." Based on this criteria, it appears your office
sent notice of this petition to the Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo (Tigua Tribe), whose lands are located in El Paso,
Texas and border Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the county where the Petitioner is headquartered.
The Tribe's Reservation is also located in Luna County, New Mexico, and is adjacent to Dona Ana
County. Therefore, as was the case with the Tigua Tribe, the Tribe’s Reservation has a physical proximity
to the lands claimed by the Petitioners and on that basis should have received proper notice under 25
CFR 83.22.
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MAR 17 2016

DOI/AS-IA/OFA
Washington, DC

Transmitted via Fax (202-219-3008) and First Class Mail

Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs

Attn: Office of Federal Acknowledgment
Mailstop MS-34B-SIB

1951 Constitution Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20240

Dear Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs:

Pursuant to 25 CFR 83.8, the Fort Sill Apache Tribe ("Tribe") hereby requests an extension of the 120 day
period for submitting comments and evidence supporting or opposing the documented petition for
federal recognition of the Piro/Manso/Tiwa Indian Tribe of the Pueblo of San Juan Guadalupe
("Petitioner”). See 25 CFR 83.22(b)(1)(v).

On November 27, 2015, notice of the Piro/Manso/Tiwa’s documented petition was published in the
Federal Register. 80 Fed. Reg. 74,123 (Nov. 27, 2015). The November 27, 2015, notice provided that
individuals and entities would have 120 days from the date of the notice to submit comments and
evidence supporting or opposing the petitioner’s request for acknowledgment. Thus comments on the
Piro/Manso/Tiwa’s documented petition are due on March 27, 2016. However, the Tribe respectfully
requests an additional 120 days (until July 25, 2016) to adequately provide informed comments on this
petition.

Good cause exists to grant this extension. As an initial matter, the Tribe did not receive proper
notification of the documented petition. 25 CFR 83.22 (b)(2)(iv) requires that notice be provided to
"[a]ny recognized tribe...that appears to have a historical or present relationship with the petitioner or
that may otherwise be considered to have a potential interest in the acknowledgment determination."
Based on this criteria, it appears your office sent notice of this petition to the Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo
(Tigua Tribe), whose lands are located in El Paso, Texas and border Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the
county where the Petitioner is headquartered. The Tribe's Reservation is also located in Luna County,
New Mexico, and is adjacent to Dona Ana County. Therefore, as was the case with the Tigua Tribe, the
Tribe’s Reservation has a physical proximity to the lands claimed by the Petitioners and on that basis
should have received proper notice under 25 CFR 83.22.
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THOMPSON ASSOCIATES APR 0 4 2015
SR DUV JADUCIALED
P.O. Box 467
Point of Rocks, MD 21777 DOVAS-IA/OFA
Office: 703-779-8783 Washington, D

Fax: 202-905-0057
Cell: 301-535-0488
philliptho@verizon.net

COMMENT LETTER

Transmitted Via First Class Mail

Office of Federal Acknowledgment
MS-34B-SIB

1951 Constitution Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20240

Re: Petition for Federal Acknowledgment
Piro/Manso/Tiwa Indian Tribe of the Pueblo of San Juan Guadalupe

Dear Sirs:

| am writing on behalf of the Fort Sill — Chiricahua/Warm Springs - Apache Tribe
(FSA Tribe) in my capacity as Tribal Attorney regarding the Federal
Acknowledgement Petition of the group called the Piro/Manso/Tiwa Indian Tribe of
the Pueblo of San Juan Guadalupe. (Petition # 5) This group apparently filed an
application or a supplemental application for Federal Acknowledgement on or
about September 29, 2015. Although as will be pointed out in our Comment Letter
and as outlined on your website; the Tribe has also filed numerous previous
submissions for recognition to the Office of Federal Acknowledgement.

As you are aware from The FSA Tribe's previous communications regarding
Petition # 5; the FSA Tribe believes that it was not provided adequate and lawful
Notice as required under 25 C.F.R. § 83.22(b)(2)(IV) by the Office of Federal
Acknowledgement (OFA).! And thus the Tribe believes it should be afforded
additional time, past the March 28, 2016 deadline, to provide comments on
Petition # 5. The Tribe today, filed a “Request for Reconsideration of Fort Sill
Apache Tribe’s Request for Extension of Time to Comment on Piro/Manso/Tiwa
Federal Acknowledgement Petition” to the Assistant Secretary — Indian Affairs
(Enclosure 1) The Tribe wants to be abundantly clear that in filing this “Comment
Letter”; the Tribe is not waiving any of its rights with regard to the issues raised in
its Request for Reconsideration and that the Tribe still requests additional time as
outlined in its Request for Reconsideration to further supplement this submission.

The FSA Tribe's comments with regard to Petition # 5 fall into two main
categories. The first being a general estoppel of claims of tribal recognition as a

' The Office of Federal Acknowledgement must “notify any recognized tribe and any Petitioner that

considered to have a potential interest in the acknowledgment determination.”

appears to have a historical or present relationship with the Petitioner or that may otherwise be %D
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Albuquerque Journal

Tortugas factions continue to shape debate about
community’s future

By Diana Alba Soular / Las Cruces Sun-News, N.M. (TNS)

Monday, March 28th, 2016 at 8:37am

LAS CRUCES - Local officials last week expressed their support — and lack thereof — for the Piro-
Manso-Tiwa Tribe’s effort to gain formal federal recognition.

Two votes — one by the Las Cruces City Council and another by the Dofia Ana County Board of
Commissioners — were characterized by contentious debate from two major factions, both of which have
roots in the Tortugas Pueblo south of Las Cruces. The discussion exposed a painful divide that has
simmered for the better part of a century.

The schism — fed by several major events and changes in local demographics — began in the early 20th
century and revolved around control of tribe’s identity, its direction, its religious practices and its

property.
Changing tides

The late 19th century to mid-20th century brought big changes to tribal members’ way of life, according
to historians who’ve researched the Tortugas Pueblo. In 1881, the first railroad finished its line to Las
Cruces, increasing settlement by Anglo Americans . By 1916, Elephant Butte Dam was finished, opening
up farm land that drove further settlement of the Mesilla Valley by U.S. residents from outside New
Mexico. This new population, in addition to the Hispanics who were settling in the region from Mexico,
gobbled up land that at one time had been relied upon by Native Americans for sustenance. It also created
a labor market, and tribal people shifted to relying upon jobs for income, according to experts.

Meanwhile, an influx of Mexicans who were of Native American heritage — or who were of mixed
Native American-Spanish heritage — began to occur. These immigrants were filling the growing demand
for agricultural labor in the region. Some of this population settled near or in Tortugas, a situation that
eventually stirred tensions among tribal members who lived there.

There was an element of prestige among pueblo members in having a purer Native American heritage in
contrast to having a lineage that was mixed with Spanish or Mexican heritage, writes Alan J.
Oppenheimer, who documented the tribe’s way of life in a 1957 thesis for the University of New Mexico.
This was a reversal of a common prejudice that was found in Mexico, in which Hispanic or mixed
heritage was more prestigious than a pure Native American bloodline, he noted.

The non-Native American community of Las Cruces tended to romanticize the Native American culture
and viewed Tortugas residents favorably.

“Many of the neighbors of Tortugas would refer to an individual and say, ‘He’s a real Indian,” not without
a certain fondness coming into their voices,” Oppenheimer writes.

Nonprofit formed
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The U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs didn’t respond to a request for an interview.

Diana Alba Soular may be reached at 575-541-5443, dalba@lcsun-news.com or @AlbaSoular on Twitter.

©2016 the Las Cruces Sun-News (Las Cruces, N.M.)

Visit the Las Cruces Sun-News (Las Cruces, N.M.) at www.lcsun-news.com

Distributed by Tribune Content Agency, LLC.
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'FORT SILL - CHIRICAHUA - WARM SPRING - APACHE TRIBE
" PHONE: (580) 588-2298 /2314 + FAX: (580) 588-3133
TOLL FREE: 1-877-826-0726
43187 US Highway 281 + APACHE, OKLAHOMA 73006-8038

Mr. Larry Roberts

~ Acting Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs
United States Department of the Interior
Bureau of Indian Affairs
MS-3642-MIB
1849 C Street, N.-W.
Washington, D.C, 20240

March 28, 2016

RE: Request for Reconsideration of Fort Sill Apache Tribe’s Request for Extension of Time
to Comment on Piro/Manso/Tiwa Federal Acknowledgement Petition

Dear Acting Assistant Secretary Roberts,

I am writing on behalf of the Fort Sill Apache Tribe (the “Tribe”) in my capacity as Chairman to
request reconsideration of the Bureau’s Decision on the Tribe’s March 11, 2016 request for an
extension of time in which to comment on the documented petition for federal recognition (the
“petition”) of the Piro/Manso/Tiwa Indian Tribe of the Pueblo of San Juan Guadalupe (the
“Petitioner”). In a letter dated March 25, 2016 (the “Decision”), the Office of Federal
Acknowledgment (*OFA”) denied the Tribe’s request for an extension of the comment period.}
Contrary to the OFA’s findings, the Tribe has good cause to request a reasonable extension of
time to offer comments on the Petition for the reasons set forth below.

First, the OFA misapplied Part 83 to the Tribe by apparently concluding the Tribe had a duty to
request that OFA notify it directly of developments relating to the Petition. On the contrary,
nothing in the 25 C.F.R. part 83 regulations suggests, much less requires, that a Tribe do so.
Instead, the OFA has a duty upon receipt of a documented petition to provide notice to “[a]ny
recognized tribe . . . that appears to have a historical or present relationship with the petitioner or
that may otherwise be considered to have a potential interest in fhe acknowledgment
determination.” 25 C.F.R. § 83.22(d)(5); see also 25 C.F.R. § 83.22(b)(2)(iv) (requiring the
same notice of a documented petition). Iudeed, in issuing past 83, the Department of the Interior
(the "Department") confirmed that potice under § 83.22 would take the form of “direct notice to
any tribe that appears to have e historical or present relationship with the petitioner or that may
otherwise be considered to have a potentiel interest in the acknowledgment determination.™

11t should also be noted that the Decision appears to have been made by the Office of Pederal Acknowledgment
rather than the Assistant Secretary as required under 25 CF.R. § 83.8,
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Federal Acknowledgment of American Indian Tribes, 80 Fed. Reg. 37,861, 37,876 (July 1, 2015)
(emphasis added).

The Department is no doubt aware of the Tribe’s historical and present-day relationship with
lands adjacent to the Petitioner’s beadquarters, regardless of whether the Tribe notified the OFA
of such relationship. See, e.g., Proclaiming Certain Lands as Reservation for the Fort Sill
Apache Indian Tribe, 76 Fed. Reg. 72,969 (Nov. 28,2011). Inits March 11, 2016 letter, the
Tribe demonstrated in detail precisely why it should have been notified. As was the case with
the Tigua Tribe (whom the OFA did notify of Petitioner’s documented petition), the Tribe’s
Reservation has a physical proximity to the lands claimed by the Petitioners and on that basis
alone should have received proper notice under 25 C.F.R. § 83.22. '

The Tribe also has a well established historical relationship with the Petitioner, The Tribe's
aboriginal territory and former reservation lands are located in Las Cruces, New Mexico, which
is also the headquarters of the Petitioner. The decisions of the U.S. Indian Claims Commission
and U.S. Court of Claims in Fort Sill Apache Tribe et. al. v. United States, 19 Ind. Cl. Comm.
212: 25 Ind. Cl. Comm. 382; 26 Ind. Cl. Comm. 98; and United States v. Fort Sill Apache et. al.,
480 F.2d 819; and 533 F.2d 531 confirmed that the site of Petitionex's headquarters is in the
Tribe's aboriginel and former Indian title lands. Given its well-established claim to the same
jands claimed by the Petitioner, the Tribe has an "historical" and “present relationship” with the
Petitioner and a “potential interest” in the acknowledgment determination. Thus, the OFA has an
obligation, under § 83.22(d)(5) and § 83.22(b)(2)Gv) to provide direct notification to the Tribe
of the opening of the comment period on the Petition. The OFA’’s failure to do so is &
misapplication of part 83 and an unauthorized restriction of the Tribe's opportunity to comment
as a Tribe with a potential interest in the Department’s determination with regard to the Petition.

Tn addition, the Decision forecloses the Tribe’s ability to provide meaningful comment on the
Petition. Certainly the Department understands that recognition of an Indian tribe under part §3
involves review and analysis of complex historical and modem day data regarding the
petitioning tribe — materials that take substantial time to compile and analyze. An extension of
time is critical for the Tribe to assemble the documentary evidence to provide meaningful
comments regarding the Petition and the Petitioner that will inform the Department’s decision-
making process. Based on the time-intensive reality of assembling factually-supported
comuents, the Tribe respectfully requested an extension of up to 120 days in which to comment
on the Petition, and relayed to your staff their willingness to accept an extension of shorter
duration should the Department deem an 120-dey extension to not be feasible. As the Tribe has
already noted in correspondence with your office, it simply is unable to provide complete and
meaningful comments in the timeframe running from when it became aware of the comment
period on the Petition, through the impending March 28, 2016 deadline.

Finally, the Decision fails to consider the temporal importance of commentary during the
Department’s xeview of, and determination on, 2 documented petition. The OFA notes in its
Jetter that the Tribe will have an “opportunity to comment . . . gffer OFA issues the proposed
finding.” Decision, at 2; 25 C.F.R. § 83.35 (emphasis added). However, developing the

2 Although not fully adequate, the Tribe belicves that an extension of 30 days would provide sufficient time for the
Tribe to submit meaningful comments.




R

83/28/2816 14:32 5885883133 FORT SILL APACHE TB PAGE

proposed findings requires careful thought, analysis, and consideration of not only the
documented petition itself, but also any and all comments received on the documented petition.
And while the Tribe understands that the Department will fairly consider all comments received,
 the Tribe believes that receipt and consideration of complete and factually-supported comments
from the Tribe is critical to the Department’s preparation of the proposed findings on the Petition.

The OFA’s denial of an extension of time forecloses the Tribe’s opportunity to participate ina
meaningful way in the Department’s consideration of the Petition. Accordingly, the Tribe
respectfully asks that you reconsider the Decision and that you grant the Tribe a reasonable
extension of time in which to comment on the Petition.

Regardless of your decision on this request, the Tribe nevertheless intends to submit the
comments it has prepared to date — which are unfortunately do not contain critical documentary
evidence — by the comment deadline, and intends to supplement those comments with
additional evidence as soon as the evidence is compiled. '

Thank you in advance for your time and consideration.

Si ly,

Txibal Chairman

ce:  Philip Thompson, Tribal Attorney

Pa44301\VH
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43187 US HWVY 281

Apache, DK 73006

Phone Number: (580) 588-2298 Toll Free 1-877-826-0726
Fex Number: (580) 586-3133

fsat@forsillapache-nsn.gov

Fort Sill Apache Tribe

Fax

Mr, Larry Roberts Jeff Haozous, Tribal Chairman
To: From:
Fax: 202-208-5320 _Pages: 4
Phone: Date: 4-28-2016
Re: Reguest—Eor-Reconsid erationCC:

sﬂ’llrg;ent - O For Review O Please Comment {0 Please Reply O Please Recycle

Comments:

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE; The preceding correspondence and any attachments may contain confidential and legalty
protected information intended solely for the use of the addressee. If the reader of this communication In nat the intended
recipient, be advised that any review, copying, dissemination, or ather use of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you

have received this message in error, plaase immediately notify the sender at (580) 599-2298 and then promptly do away
with this communication. Thank you
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